Town of Erwin Industrial Development Agency AUTHORITY MISSION STATEMENT AND PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS

Name of Public Authority: Town of Erwin Industrial Development Agency

Public Authority's Mission Statement:

The mission of the Town of Erwin Industrial Development Agency (TEIDA) is to foster economic development in the Town of Erwin. To accomplish this task, TEIDA offers many opportunities such as Payment in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) Agreements, partnering with industry and specific developments to construct infrastructure improvements, and participation in the Southern Tier Regional Economic Development Council and funding available from the Upstate Revitalization Initiative.

Additional questions:

- 1. Have the board members acknowledged that they have read and understood the mission of the public authority? **YES**
- 2. Who has the power to appoint the management of the public authority? **THE AGENCY BOARD APPOINTS ALL MANAGEMENT AND ALL PERSONNEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BY-LAWS.**
- 3. If the Board appoints management, do you have a policy you follow when appointing the management of the public authority? **THE POLICY AND PROCEDURE IS DETAILED IN THE BY-LAWS.**
- 4. Briefly describe the role of the Board and the role of management in the implementation of the mission. THIS IS A TYPICAL COUNCIL-MANAGER TYPE OF GOVERNMENT PER THE INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (ICMA). THE AGENCY BOARD SETS POLICY, THE APPOINTED CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DAY TO DAY OPERATIONS AS DETAILED IN THE AGENCY'S BY-LAWS.

Performance Measures:

The Town of Erwin Industrial Development Agency (TEIDA) continues to accomplish its Mission as defined above, and through the continued receipt of grants and development of the Corning Painted Post Airport owned by TEIDA as detailed in the Repot on Operations has adequately performed its Mission.

In furtherance of the Mission as defined above, the Town of Erwin Industrial Development Agency (TEIDA) partners with private industry and local governments such as the County IDA and the Town of Erwin to ensure that infrastructure is established to support economic growth.